

submitted by the jurisdictional Superintendent of Police which is in favour of the petitioner and, in fact, recommended his premature release. That apart, we have also taken note of the fact that eight (08) of the accused persons have also been granted premature release.

4. In the above circumstances, we direct the appropriate Authority in the State Government to reconsider the matter and pass necessary orders with regard to premature release of the petitioner within four weeks from the date of receipt of a copy of this order. The respondents shall act on the basis of a certified copy of the present order as and when the same is placed before them. In the event, the order of this court remains without compliance it will be open for the petitioner to make a mention of the matter.

5. The writ petition is disposed of in the above terms.

....., J.
(RANJAN GOGOI)

....., J.
(R. BANUMATHI)

....., J.
(NAVIN SINHA)

NEW DELHI
MAY 11, 2018

ITEM NO.59

COURT NO.3

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

WRIT PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO(S). 175/2017

HARISHANKAR

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

Date : 11-05-2018 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN SINHA

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Anu Gupta, AOR
Ms. Gouri Mohanti, Adv.
Mr. Pawan Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Prakhar Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Pradeep Misra, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RThe writ petition is disposed of in terms of the
signed order.

[VINOD LAKHINA]

AR-cum-PS

[ASHA SONI]

BRANCH OFFICER

[SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE]